

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/12/2021 11:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99138-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATT SUROWIECKI, SR.,

Petitioner,

and

LARRY BANGARTER; ALEX AND ELENA BORROMEO; CAMP
FIRE SNOHOMISH COUNTY; CAROL BRITTEN; JAMES WAAK,
individually and as lot owners and derivatively on behalf of HAT
ISLAND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit
corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HAT ISLAND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit
corporation, CHUCK MOTSON, an individual; KAREN CONNER, an
individual; ALAN DASHEN, an individual; SUSAN DAHL, an
individual; and JOHN DOES 1-10, individuals,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Anthony L. Rafel, WSBA No. 13194
RAFEL LAW GROUP PLLC
4126 E. Madison St. Ste. 202
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 838-2660

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Community Associations Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Law Specifies a Process for Owner Approval of Budgets and Assessments 6

 B. HICA Followed the Process for Owner Approval of the Proposed Assessments 8

 C. A “Thorough Vetting” by the Members of Alternative Assessment Approaches is Neither Contemplated Nor Appropriate..... 11

 D. Under the Business Judgment Rule, Approval by HICA’s Membership of the Assessments Should be Respected Absent Evidence of Fraud, Dishonesty, or Incompetence 15

 E. Incanting the Word “Inequitable” Does Not Entitle a Dissenting Owner to Judicial Review of a Duly Ratified or Approved Assessment..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Sudden Valley Community Association</i> , 89 Wash. App. 156, 944 P.2d 1045 (1997)	20
<i>Bangerter v. Hat Island Community Association</i> , 14 Wash. App. 2d 718, 472 P.3d 998 (2020)	Passim
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley Gen. Hosp.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003).....	14
<i>Chrobuck v. Snohomish County</i> , 78 Wn.2d 858, 480 P.2d 489 (1971).....	13
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 180 Wash. App. 514, 325 P.3d 255 (2014)	15, 16
<i>Dumas v. Gagner</i> , 137 Wn.2d 268, 971 P.2d 17 (1999).....	14
<i>Groves v. Progressive Casualty</i> , 50 Wash. App. 133, 747 P.2d 498 (1987)	20
<i>Hoy v. The 400 Condominium Association</i> , 9 Wash. App. 2d 1047 (2019).....	16
<i>Humphrey Industries, Ltd. v. Clay Street Associations, LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 495, 242 P.3d 846 (2010).....	17
<i>In re Spokane Concrete Products</i> , 126 Wn.2d 269, 892 P.2d 98 (1995).....	15
<i>Nursing Home Bldg. Corp. v. DeHart</i> , 13 Wash. App. 489, 535 P.2d 137 (1975)	16
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	22
<i>Rodruck v. Sand Point Maintenance Commission</i> , 48 Wn.2d 565, 295 P.2d 714 (1956).....	21
<i>Schwarzmann v. Assn. of Apartment Owners of Bridgehaven</i> , 33 Wash. App. 397, 655 P.2d 1177 (1982)	16
<i>Shorewood West Condominium Ass'n v. Sadri</i> , 92 Wash. App. 752, 966 P.2d 372 (1998)	16
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994).....	14
<i>Strong v. Clark</i> , 56 Wn.2d 230, 352 P.2d 183 (1960).....	9

<i>Washington State Labor Council v. Federated Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Wn.2d 263, 474 P.2d 98 (1970).....	14
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Association</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	20

Statutes

ORS 94.645	8
ORS 94.704(5)(a)	8
RCW 64.38.025(3).....	6
RCW 64.90.080(1).....	7
RCW 64.90.525	13
RCW 64.90.525(1)(a)	7, 12

Rules

GR 14.1(a).....	16
-----------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Application of Business Judgment Rule to Decisions by Real Estate Condominium or Cooperative Corporations</i> , 9 A.L.R.7th Art. 5.....	18
Hyatt & French, <i>Community Association Law: Cases and Materials on Common Interest Communities</i> 301-02 (Carolina Academic Press 1998)	18
Official Comment to Model Business Corp. Act § 8.31 (2016 Revision)	17
Official Comment 2, Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act (2008) § 3-123	7
